
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 07 October 2016 
Our ref: Electoral Registration Process Rev WP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: 01843 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PROCESS REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

17 OCTOBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Monday, 17 October 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor K Gregory (Chairman); Councillors: Campbell, Connor, Dawson, Falcon, Grove and 
Jaye-Jones 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party 
meeting held on 07 July 2016, copy attached. 

4. CURRENT VOTER REGISTRATION PROCESS UPDATE 2016/17  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 The report will include updates on voter registration statistics by ward and comments on 
approaches for increasing voter registration in the district. 
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

 



ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PROCESS REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ken Gregory (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Connor, 
Dawson, Falcon, Grove and Jaye-Jones 
 

63. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed that 
Councillor K. Gregory be the Chairman of the Electoral Registration Process Review 
Working Party. 
 
Councillor Gregory in the chair. 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ashbee. 
 

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations received at the meeting. 
 

66. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor seconded and Members agreed the minutes of 
the previous Electoral Registration Process Review Task & Finish Group to be a correct 
record of the meeting that was held on 11 April 2016. 
 

67. AGREE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
PROCESS REVIEW WORKING PARTY FOR 2016/17  
 
Members requested for an item on ‘current process for increasing voter awareness, 
registration and participation in the electoral process’ to be added to the agenda and a 
report be produced by officer for the next meeting of the working party. In response, Tim 
Howes, Director of Corporate Governance said that officers were going to produce a 
position statement on the current practice as requested by Members.  
 
One Member shared a resident’s concern that the language used on the ballot paper 
ought to be simpler to help create better understanding of the instructions. However 
Members were advised that the wording was prescribed by law and is based on plain 
English and was checked by the Electoral Commission.  
 
The sub-group further requested for an update on current voter registration statistics for 
the district by ward. Member also agreed the terms of reference. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.15 pm 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT VOTER REGISTRATION PROCESS UPDATE 
2016/17 

 
Electoral Registration   17 October 2016 
Process Review Working Party 
 
Report Author  Claire Hawken, Electoral Service Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Derek Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Governance 
 
Status  For Information/Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Previously Considered by None 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
1. That the report and the proposed actions outlined be received and noted; 
 
2. That Members of the Group come forward with any ideas of their own that would help 

promote voter awareness of registration via their work in the community. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

Responsibility for the canvass process rests with the Electoral Registration 
Officer (ERO), and accountability for performance and delivery of all electoral 
services is done through the Elections Commission, who monitors the 
performance standards of each ERO nationally 
 

Funding from TDC for Electoral Registration totals £70,720.00. 
 
Funding from the Cabinet Office for Individual Electoral Registration and 
Annual Canvass 2016 totals £27,812.67. 
 
Currently Electoral Registration is within budget, and with the annual 
canvass underway will remain within budget. 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
This report will provide and update on current process for increasing voter awareness, registration 
and participation in the electoral process and an update on current voter registration statistics for 
the district by ward. 
 
There is also an update on the annual canvass for 2016. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Given the increased cost to local Councils caused by the transition from 
household to Individual registration, it is vital that the Government continues 
to ring fence funding and provides global funding rather than funding through 
bids initiatives, which then become very resource and process intensive with 
little qualitative benefit.  
 
Appropriate CSO/F
[...]
not 
always advise KCC of their change of address. 

 
3.6 We will be using Twitter and Facebook to encourage responses to both HEFs and 

ITRs. 
 
3.7 Response rates will be monitored regularly and if there appears to be a problem in an 

area, we will use canvassers who have had a good response rates to do a visit stage 
of personal calls again, to see if the issue is with the area or the canvasser. Once that 
information has been gained, then plans can be made for future canvasses that may 
be more tailor-made to an individual area. 

 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 Members are invited to comment on the updates; 
 
4.2 Members to note the report. 
 
5.0 Next Steps 
 
5.1 If the working party comes up with viable suggestions for improving voter registration, 

these will be reviewed by the Electoral Registration Team and feedback provided to 
the Members of the working party on the way forward. 

 

Contact Officer: Claire Hawken, Electoral Services Manager, 01842 577021 

Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer and  

Madeline Homer, CEx & Electoral Registration Officer 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Voter Registration Statistics as at 15 August 2016 

Annex 2 Polling Districts 

Annex 3 Canvass Form and Remote Registration Return Statistics 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Equalities Claire Grant, Information Governance and Equalities officer 

 

Page 6



Polling District CodePolling District Area

Number of 

properties 

canvassed 

2015 

Electors @ 

01.09.2015

electors @ 

01.12.2015

electors @ 

01.01.2016

electors @ 

01.02.2016

electors @ 

01.03.2016

Electors @ 

01.04.2016

Electors @ 

01.05.2016

Electors @ 

01.06.2016

Electors @ 

01.07.2016

Electors @ 

01.08.2016

BSA Kingsgate 1040 1742 1725 1728 1693 1696 1699 1690 1687 1737 1739

BSB Beacon Road 1317 2241 2267 2272 2229 2241 2244 2232 2247 2309 2307

BSC Beacon Road 654 1214 1170 1171 1150
[...]
r more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Current Voter Registration Process Update 2016/17
	Annex 1 - Registration stats for members 2016-update
	Annexe 2 Polling districts v2
	Annex 3 2016 09 Annual Canvass and Remote Registration return statistics

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PROCESS REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K. Gregory (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Connor, 
Dawson, Grove, Jaye-Jones and Rusiecki 
 

  
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Falcon, substituted by Councillor Rusiecki. 
 

69. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

70. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Amendments to minute item 66: 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the previous Electoral Registration Process Review Task & Finish Group to be 
a correct record of the meeting that was held on 11 April 2016. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory proposed, Campbell seconded and subject to the above 
amendments, Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 07 July 
2016, to be a correct record. 
 

71. CURRENT VOTER REGISTRATION PROCESS UPDATE 2016/17  
 
Claire Hawken, Electoral Services Manager introduced the item for discussion by 
presenting updates for the voter registration and current approaches for getting residents 
onto the register. 
 
Council was in the third phase of the annual canvass for this year. The first reminders of 
voter registration had been hand delivered to individual properties in the district. Door 
knocking (personal call) stage is still underway. However some residents were not 
particularly keen on the personal call stage. The response rate to canvassing was 70.3% 
as at 20 September 2016 and this was an increase on the previous year for the same 
period. Data available as at 17 October was 78.43%. 
 
Claire Hawken said that this was a slow process by nature but the situation was 
improving. She suggested that there may be an opportunity for another round of door 
knocking. The Electoral Services Team has managed to carry out data matching in some 
areas so far with information from other services like council tax and benefit claims and 
this has helped towards getting residents to register. Claire Hawken reported that the 
team had faced some challenges particularly considering that they had to make data 
entry changes to 9200 properties to date. 
 
Ms Hawken advised Members that the Council was in the process of making improved 
changes to the Council’s website, which will also see improvements to the web pages for 
information regarding voter registration. The referendum was seen as the time when the 
register would be most up to date, but the number of changes required so far proves this 
not to be the case. 
 
Council was now receiving citizenship ceremonies from Kent County Council, which 
could be used to update the register. The team receives service feedback from residents 



2 
 

 

through Feedback and Twitter, which is used to improve the service. The team intends to 
use email correspondence to send out reminders to residents, where such information 
exists. 
 
One Member requested for a comparison of voter registration success between Thanet 
District Council and similar local authorities. In response Ms Hawken advised that such 
an approach had been tried. Unfortunately, it had proven difficult to get the cooperation 
from other local councils. She hoped to have better luck if she were to try again. One 
Member asked for details of which authorities did not respond so an FOI request could 
be submitted. As an update to this, Medway’s figures were reported in the April meeting 
minutes. 
 
Members also suggested that TDC could try and employ different canvassing 
approaches for different wards, as some residents in some areas where less likely to 
register to vote; particularly in deprived areas. They also suggested that Council could 
combine the offer of services to residents to maximum uptake of voter registration. This 
would include setting up desks at the Gateway so that when residents walk in for help 
with say council tax, benefits claims, and debt support, the Elections Team could 
canvass at that point. 
 
Ms Hawken said that she would consider any appropriate suggestions. She advised 
Members that she was now getting a clearer picture of the challenges affecting the 
district in terms of improving voter registration. There may be a need at the right time to 
approach the Cabinet Office for increased funding to overcome those challenges. 
 
Post Meeting Notes: 
After the Chairman had adjourned the meeting after concluding the business, Members 
agreed that future meetings would continue to be held during the day time (preferably @ 
2.00 pm). 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 2.30 pm 
 
 


